Resolution No. 2023-75 January 24, 2023

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH UNION INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS FOR THE
HARPERSFIELD BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT IN HARPERSFIELD TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022 by Resolution No. 2022-173, a contract was approved with Union Industrial
Contractors for the Harpersfield Bridge Rehabilitation Project located in Harpersfield Township; and

WHEREAS, Tim Martin, Ashtabula County Engineer, has presented Change Order No. 1 for the approval of the
Board, to-wit:
Original Contract Date: March 22, 2022

Contractor: Union Industrial Contractors, Inc., 1800 East 215t Street, Ashtabula, Ohio 44004
Project: Harpersfield Bridge Rehabilitation Project located in Harpersfield Township

Change Order No. 1
Please see change order for details

Amount:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT: $6,057,260.50

Increase from change order 1: $156,228.60
NEW TOTAL: $6,213,489.10

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Ashtabula County, Ohio, that the
Change Order outlined above is hereby approved.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the Board, on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of

Ashtabula County, is authorized to execute any and all necessary documents.



ASHTABULA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CERTIFICATION PAGE

Resolution No. 2023-75 January 24, 2023

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH UNION INDUSTRIAL
CONTRACTORS FOR THE HARPERSFIELD BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROJECT
IN HARPERSFIELD TOWNSHIP

Upon the motion of Kathryn L. Whittington, seconded by J.P. Ducro IV.

VOTE:

Casey R. Kozlowski Aye
Kathryn L. Whittington Aye
J.P. Ducro IV Aye

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a
resolution acted upon and duly passed by the Board of County Commissioners of
Ashtabula County, Ohio, on the date noted above.

Lisa Hawkins, Clerk of the Board
Board of County Commissioners
Ashtabula County, Ohio




RECEIVERD

JAN 23 2023

Co
OoF COMMngjNTY BOARD

CHANGE ORDER ONERg
PROJECT: Harpersfield Bridge Rehab PID 101758 CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1
Harpersfiald Township INITIATION DATE: 28-Dec-22
CONTRACT FOR: $6,057,260.50
CONTRACTOR: Union Industrial Contractors CONTRACT DATE: 23-Mar-22
1800 E. 215t Street
Ashtabula Ohio 44004

You are directed 1o make the following changes in this conlract:

Adgditional Abutment Footing Width

Additional hem 503 Unclassified Excavation, including Shale Lump Sum ($53,486.64)

63 Cu. Yds. of tem 511 Class QC1 Concrete, Footing with QC/QA @ $475.00 per Cu. Yd. ($29,925.00)
4,041 Lbs. of kem 508 Galvanized Reinforcing Steel @ $2.25 perLb. ($9,092.25)}

Log Removal Prior to Construction from Dam/®Plers
Removal of Logs and Trees Lump Sum ($755.00)

Replacement of Nuts on Vertical Truss Rods.
1-1/2-8 Heavy Hex Hot Dip Galvanized Nuls w/ Carts. Lump Sum ($338.80)
1-7/8-8 Heavy Hex Hot Dip Galvanized Nuls w/ Certs, Lump Sum ($2,182.40)

Truss Upper Chord Timber Repairs
Truss Upper Chord Repairs Lump Sum (520,565.51)

Addittonal 2in of Concrete for Form Liner Reveal
18 Cu. Yds of ltem 511 Class QC1 Concrete, Abutment, with QCYOA @ $825.00 per Cu. Yd. ($14,850.00)

Additional South Abutment Wingwall

6 Cu. Yds of Rem 511 Ciass QC1 Goncrets, Footing with QC/IQA @ $475.00 per Cu. Yd. ($2,850.00)

18 Cu. Yds. of hem 511 Class QC1 Concrete, Abutment with QC/QA @ $825.,00 per Cu. Yd. ($14,850.00)
2,148 Lbs. of liem 509 Galvanized Reinforcing Steel @ $2.25 per Lb. ($4,833.00)

Additlonal Light Pols Removal and Replacement
1 Each of ltem 625 Light Pole Removed for Reuse, As Directed by Enginesr @ $1,000.00 Each {$1,000.00)
1 Each of lem 625 Light Pole, As Directed by Engineer @ $1,500.00 Each ($1.,500.00)

Not vallid uniil signed by both the Owner and Engineer. Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herawilh, including any adjusiments in the
Contract Sum or Gontract Time.

The original Contract Sum for: $6,057,260.50
Net change by previuosly authorized Change Orders: $0.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was: $6,057,260.50
The Contract Sum wili be Increased by this Changs Order: $156,228.60
The new Conlract Sum including this Change Order will be: $6,213,489.10

The Contract Time wil! be increased decreased unchanged by:
The Date of Substantial Compistion as of the date of this Change
Otder therefore is:

a ‘Ashizbula County Engineer

186 East Satin St.
Jefferson Ohip 44047

o Lometh /1ot
Date: [ o X 2‘-".:23

7% -

inion Industrial Contractors

1800 E. 21st Street of=n
Ashtabula Ohio 44004 Jefferson Chio 44047

By DEMMIS %owMAA By { ’ﬂ o, Eodunos e
Date: "’7-5" 13 Date: {2423




